all provisions for restoration and environmental obligations that are within the scope of International
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) “Changes in Existing Decommissioning,
Restoration and Similar Liabilities”. The Company has:

o re-measured the liabilities as at January 1, 2010 in accordance with IAS 37;
o estimated the amount that would have been included in the cost of the related asset when the

liability first arose, by discounting the liability to that date using its best estimate of the
historical risk-adjusted discount rates that would have applied for that liability over the
intervening period; and

o calculated the accumulated depreciation on that amount, as at January 1, 2010, on the basis of
the current estimate of the useful life of the asset, using the depreciation policy adopted by
the entity.

Abenteuer Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

21 | P a g e

17. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of financial position

As at January 1, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash $ 462,514 $ - $ 462,514
Short-term investments 800,000 - 800,000
Accounts receivable and other receivables 129,739 - 129,739

1,392,253 - 1,392,253

Non-current assets
Reclamation deposits 32,506 - 32,506
Property plant and equipment 1,092 - 1,092
Oil properties 17(a) 1,023,566 21,618 1,045,184

1,057,164 21,618 1,078,782

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,449,417 $ 21,618 $ 2,471,035

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 66,471 - 66,471

66,471 - 66,471
Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 29,987 - 29,987
Decommissioning provisions 17(a) 82,729 21,618 104,347

112,716 21,618 134,334
TOTAL LIABILITIES 179,187 21,618 200,805

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 2,105,559 - 2,105,559
Warrants 17(b) 97,133 (97,133) -
Contributed surplus 17(b) 244,213 (244,213) -
Reserves 17(b) - 341,346 341,346
Deficit (176,675) - (176,675)
TOTAL EQUITY 2,270,230 - 2,270,230
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 2,449,417 $ 21,618 $ 2,471,035

Abenteuer Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

22 | P a g e

17. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of financial position

As at December 31, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash $ 495,569 $ - $ 495,569
Short-term investments 850,000 - 850,000
Accounts receivable and other receivables 137,297 - 137,297

1,482,866 - 1,482,866

Non-current assets
Reclamation deposits 32,506 - 32,506
Oil properties 17(a) 1,036,220 21,618 1,057,838

1,068,726 21,618 1,090,344

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,551,592 $ 21,618 $ 2,573,210

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 418,690 - 418,690

418,690 - 418,690
Non-current liabilities

Decommissioning provisions 17(a) 86,663 21,232 107,895
86,663 21,232 107,895

TOTAL LIABILITIES 505,353 21,232 526,585

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 2,618,653 - 2,618,653
Warrants 17(b) 48,858 (48,858) -
Contributed surplus 17(b) 192,894 (192,894) -
Reserves 17(b) - 241,752 241,752
Deficit 17(b) (814,166) 386 (813,780)
TOTAL EQUITY 2,046,239 386 2,046,625
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 2,551,592 $ 21,618 $ 2,573,210

Abenteuer Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

23 | P a g e

17. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS

Revenue

Petroleum sales $ 513,276 $ - $ 513,276
Less royalties (81,776) - (81,776)

431,500 431,500

Expenses

Operating expenses 131,238 - 131,238
Depletion, amortization and accretion 17(a) 124,996 (386) 124,610
General and administrative 276,408 - 276,408
Property investigation 569,953 - 569,953

1,102,595 (386) 1,102,209

Other items
Other income (3,618) - (3,618)

Net loss before income tax (667,477) 386 (667,091)

Income tax recovery 29,986 - 29,986

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (637,491) $ 386 $ (637,105)

Loss per share – basic and diluted $ (0.04) $ - $ (0.04)

Abenteuer Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

24 | P a g e

17. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS

Operating activities
Loss for the year $ (637,491) $ 386 $ (637,105)
Items not affecting cash:

Depletion, amortization and accretion 17(a) 124,996 (386) 124,610
Future income tax recovery (29,986) - (29,986)

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
Increase in accounts receivable (7,558) - (7,558)
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 352,219 - 352,219

Net cash flows used in operating activities (197,820) - (197,820)

Investing activities
Purchase of short term investment (50,000) - (50,000)
Oil property expenditures (132,625) - (132,625)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (182,625) - (182,625)

Financing activities
Proceeds from exercise of options 134,500 - 134,500
Proceeds from exercise of warrants 279,000 - 279,000

Net cash flows from financing activities 413,500 - 413,500

Change in cash during the year 33,055 - 33,055
Cash, beginning 462,514 - 462,514

Cash, end $ 495,569 $ - $ 495,569

Abenteuer Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

25 | P a g e

17. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Notes to reconciliations

(a) Provision for restoration and environmental obligations

Under Canadian GAAP, asset retirement obligations are measured at fair value, incorporating market
assumptions and discount rates based on the entity’s credit-adjusted risk-free rate. Adjustments are made to
asset retirement obligations for changes in the timing or amount of the cash flows and the unwinding of the